

20-11188

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT DEXTER WEIR, DAVID RODERICK WILLIAMS,  
AND LUTHER FIAN PATTERSON,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

- v. -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. 19-CV-23420-UU

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

STEVEN M. WATT  
JONATHAN HAFETZ  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7870

PATRICK N. PETROCELLI  
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 806-5400

DANIEL B. TILLEY  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33134  
(786) 363-2714

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants Robert Dexter Weir, David Roderick  
Williams, and Luther Fian Patterson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....6

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....7

I. Factual Background .....7

II. Procedural History .....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....18

ARGUMENT.....18

I. Petitioners’ Convictions Violate the Due Process Clause .....18

II. Petitioners’ Convictions Violate the High Seas Clause .....26

A. Petitioners’ Convictions are Unconstitutional Under Existing Precedent Interpreting the Extraterritorial Reach of United States Law .....27

1. The Territorial Principle Does Not Apply to Petitioners.....28

2. The Protective and Universal Principles Do Not Apply to Petitioners .....33

B. Petitioners’ Convictions Violate the Original Understanding of the Define and Punish Clause .....35

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) .....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	35
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	40
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	40
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) .....	37
* <i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Cabezas-Montano</i> , 949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 743 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cardales</i> , 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	24, 25
* <i>United States v. Cardales-Luna</i> , 632 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	31, 39
<i>United States v. Dire</i> , 680 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2012).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Estupinan</i> , 453 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006).....	28, 35
* <i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820) .....	37, 38, 39

*\*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
776 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1985).....*passim*

*United States v. Ibarguen-Mosquera*,  
634 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2011).....29

*United States v. Jordan*,  
635 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2011).....23

*\*United States v. Marino-Garcia*,  
679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....28, 33

*United States v. Mills*,  
221 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2000).....5

*United States v. Perez-Oviedo*,  
281 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2002).....24, 25

*\*United States v. Peter*,  
310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002).....5, 18, 32, 33

*\*United States v. Rendon*,  
354 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003).....*passim*

*\*United States v. Saac*,  
632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).....28, 34, 35, 36

*United States v. Smith*,  
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....37

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

*\*U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 10*.....*passim*

*\*U.S. Const., Amend. V*.....*passim*

*\*18 U.S.C. § 2237(a)(2)(B)*.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5

46 U.S.C. § 70503(a)(1).....7

46 U.S.C. § 70506(b).....7



28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....5

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. 109-333 (Dec. 8, 2005).....34

Eugene Kontorovich, “Beyond the Article I Horizon, Congress’s  
Enumerated Powers and Universal Jurisdiction Over Drug  
Crimes,” 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1191 (2009).....37, 39

Eugene Kontorovich, “The ‘Define and Punish’ Clause and the Limits  
of Universal Jurisdiction,” 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 149 (2009).....40
